
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel B

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on 

Monday 3 September 2018

Cabinet
A meeting of the above will be held on 

Thursday 6 September 2018 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman)

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE

Councillor P F Coleman Councillor K M Kelly Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

Both meetings will be held at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Managing Director
Wednesday 29 August 2018

Councillor M J Davis (Chairman) Councillor P Kelly
Councillor R S L Perfitt (Vice-Chairman) Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor I D Armitt Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor A Bardoe Councillor C S McLean
Councillor J Burrell Councillor D J Mote
Councillor R M Currans Councillor D Page
Councillor D A Hammock Councillor A Sandhu, MBE
Councillor J A Hayes Councillor Mrs R F Storey
Councillor S R Jarnell Councillor R J Wells
Councillor J Jones



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
Monday 3 September 2018

CABINET
Thursday 6 September 2018

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director.

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2018 
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 3 
September  2018 
To follow

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage.

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

7. Review of the Housing Allocations' Policy (Pages 9 - 36)
Summary:

1. The Housing Allocations’ Policy was adopted by the General 
Assembly of the Council on 18 March 2013 as the Council’s 
framework for the allocation and management of future tenancies 
from 29 April 2013.  A subsequent review of the Policy was carried 
out and approved by Cabinet on 6 March 2014. 

2. In order to ensure a consistent approach, a further review of the 
Policy has been carried out and changes made, where 
appropriate, to reflect new legislation and operational methods.



Recommendation:

That Cabinet approve the revisions to the Housing Allocations’ Policy 
as described in this report.

8. Draft Private Sector Housing Enforcement and Licensing Policy 
2018 (Pages 37 - 114)
Summary:

The Council’s current Enforcement Policy has been operational 
since June 2014.  Since then, operational and legislative changes 
have been introduced and as a consequence, the Policy has been 
revised and updated to reflect these changes; including extended 
powers in respect of the licencing of houses in multiple occupation 
and those contained in the Housing and Planning Act 2016. This 
report sets out the major changes to the Policy and presents an 
updated version.

Recommendations:

1.That Cabinet approve the draft Private Sector Housing 
   Enforcement and Licencing Policy attached at Appendix A to 
   the report; and 

2.That the Strategic Director (External Services) be given delegated 
   authority to approve any minor revisions to the Policy as required.

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

9. Draft Local Lettings Plan for Coleridge Road New Build 
Development (Pages 115 - 120)
Summary:

This report seeks approval for a local lettings plan to be implemented 
For the Council’s new build housing development  at Coleridge 
Road, 
Temple Hill.

Recommendation:

That the draft Local Lettings Plan attached at Appendix A to the 
report 
be approved. 

10. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual 
Review Letter 2018 (Pages 121 - 132)
Summary:

To receive and note the Local Government and Social Care 



Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2018.

Recommendation:

That the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter 2018 attached at Appendix A to the report, and the 
corresponding data tables for the Council at Appendices B and C to 
the report, be noted.

11. Street Naming and Numbering - Northfleet West Sub-station 
(Ebbsfleet Green) Phase 3 (Pages 133 - 136)
Summary:

To approve the names for six new roads on Phase 3 of the Northfleet 
West Sub-station development.

Recommendation:

That the six new road names for Phase 3 of the Northfleet West Sub-
station development be approved as Adamson, Conybeare, 
Emmeline, Garland, Millicent and Roberts.
 

C - Items for Information, Noting, Endorsing

12. Corporate Plan - Performance Indicators (Pages 137 - 154)
Summary:

This report provides the progress with the latest set of Corporate Plan 
key actions and performance indicators for quarter 1 of 2018/19.

Recommendation:

That Members note the contents of the key action and performance 
indicator monitoring reports attached at Appendices A and B to the 
report.

13. Policy Overview Committee minutes - 12 June 2018 (Pages 155 - 
170)
Summary:

To present to Cabinet the minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
Overview Committee held on 12 June 2018.

Recommendation:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee 
held on 12 June 2018 be noted.





1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 26 July 2018 at 7.00 pm 

PRESENT: Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman)
Councillor C J Shippam (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor K M Kelly
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for lateness was submitted on behalf of Councillor Kelly who 
subsequently joined the meeting during consideration of item 7, Adoption of 
the Dartford Town Centre Framework (minute 33 refers).

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

31. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

32. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE CABINET ADVISORY PANEL HELD 
ON 23 JULY 2018 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 23 
July 2018 and took note of the Panel’s views throughout the meeting.

33. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other Committees.

34. ADOPTION OF THE DARTFORD TOWN CENTRE FRAMEWORK 

The Cabinet considered the Dartford Town Centre Framework which had 
been produced to set out a vision for the town centre built environment and 
which sought to guide and co-ordinate future development and investment in 
the town centre so as to create a cohesive and high quality public realm. It 
aimed for private investment to reinforce the drive for quality and encourage 
the provision of a wider range of shopping, leisure and community facilities by 
identifying the opportunities available. Once approved the Framework would 
be adopted as a formal Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which 
would be used to assess planning applications in the town centre, helping to 
ensure that development was consistent with corporate objectives for 



CABINET
THURSDAY 26 JULY 2018

2

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

regeneration. The SPD had undergone public consultation and activities 
during and prior to the consultation had yielded invaluable feedback which 
had helped to shape and inform the final version of the Framework document 
and had demonstrated a strong level of support from across residents, 
businesses and agencies for the specific town centre proposals in the 
Framework. Modifications to the original draft framework had arisen from the 
consultation process and were detailed in Appendices C and D to the report. 
There had also been some additional referencing and a sharpening of the 
presentation of the framework document.

Members welcomed the report and the design work for the town centre and 
thanked officers for producing this im
[...]
tem would therefore be included in the agenda for the next meetings of 
Cabinet/CAP.

45. TENDER RETURN - ACACIA HALL REDEVELOPMENT - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX B - TENDER REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION(S)
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPHS 3 

RESOLVED:

That, following discussion of the main report (minute 35), Exempt Appendix B 
be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.59 pm

Councillor J A Kite, MBE
CHAIRMAN



CABINET
6 SEPTEMBER 2018

REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS’ POLICY.

1. Summary.

1.1 The Housing Allocations’ Policy was adopted by the General Assembly of the 
Council on 18 March 2013 as the Council’s framework for the allocation and 
management of future tenancies from 29 April 2013.  A subsequent review of the 
Policy was carried out and approved by Cabinet on 6 March 2014. 

1.2 In order to ensure a consistent approach, a further review of the Policy has 
been carried out and changes made, where appropriate, to reflect new 
legislation and operational methods. 

2. RECOMMENDATION.

2.1  That Cabinet approve the revisions to the Housing Allocations’ Policy as described in
        this report.

3. Background and Discussion.

3.1 The Housing Allocations’ Policy was adopted by the General Assembly of the 
Council on 18 March 2013 as the Council’s framework for the allocation and 
management of future tenancies from 29 April 2013.  A subsequent review of the 
Policy was carried out and approved by Cabinet on 6 March 2014. 

3.2 All local authorities with responsibility for housing are required by law to produce a 
Housing Allocations Policy, which sets out how social housing properties will be 
allocated to those in priority need. In order to ensure a consistent approach, a 
further review of the Policy has been carried out and changes made, where 
appropriate, to reflect new legislation and operational methods. The Councils 
Allocations Policy has therefore been reviewed to ensure that:

 It complies with important changes in legislation 
 The assessment of 
[...]
ain a higher priority on the register, the assessment of their needs will be based 
on the circumstances before their situation changed through their deliberate worsening of 
their circumstances. 

Examples of this are:

 Customers who have allowed family members or others to move into their property, who 
previously had suitable accommodation or the financial means to secure their own 
accommodation, and this has resulted in the property being overcrowded.

 Customers who have moved from previously suitable or more suitable accommodation 
which it were reasonable for them to continue to occupy, into a less suitable property.

 Homeowners who have transferred their property to another family member within the 
last 5 years from the date they make their application to the Register. 

 Giving up affordable and suitable private rented accommodation which they are able to 
maintain, to move in with other relatives or friends, creating a situation of overcrowding 
and/or sharing of bathroom/kitchen and/or a split household;

 Requesting or colluding with a landlord or family member to issue them with a Notice to 
Quit

These are examples only. There will be other circumstances considered to decide whether 
an applicant has deliberately worsened their circumstances





CABINET
6 SEPTEMBER 2018

DRAFT PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT AND 
LICENSING POLICY 2018 

1. Summary
1.1. The Council’s current Enforcement Policy has been operational since June 2014.  

Since then, operational and legislative changes have been introduced and as a 
consequence, the Policy has been revised and updated to reflect these changes; 
including extended powers in respect of the licencing of houses in multiple 
occupation and those contained in the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

1.2. This report sets out the major changes to the Policy and presents an updated version.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That Cabinet approve the draft Private Sector Housing Enforcement and 
Licensing Policy attached a
[...]
ncial 
penalties can be recovered.  

26. If on review, the Council decides to uphold the Penalty Notice, the landlord 
may then appeal to the First-Tier Tribunal Property Chamber (Residential Property)      
against that decision.

Annex 4 - Appendix 1 



71

Compliance and Enforcement Flow Chart





CABINET
6 SEPTEMBER 2018

DRAFT LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN FOR COLERIDGE ROAD NEW BUILD 
DEVELOPMENT

1. Summary

1.1. This report seeks approval for a local lettings plan to be implemented for the 
Council’s new build housing  development at Coleridge Road, Temple Hill.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1  That the draft Local Lettings Plan attached at Appendix A to the report be approved.

3. Background and Discussion
3.1. Planning permission for the development at Coleridge Road, Temple Hill was 

granted in March 2015.  The development is due for completion in April 2019; 
providing 51 new homes for rent for local people.  Cabinet approved a local 
lettings plan for the Council’s first new build development at Hill View on 26 
January 2017 (Min No. 107 refers).   This draft lettings plan is very similar to the 
previous one, with some minor amendments.

3.2. Local lettings plans aim to ensure that the Council’s core objectives are met in 
terms of sustainable development and the minimisation of anti-social behaviour 
on estates.

3.3. The draft local lettings plan at Appendix A to the report sets out the reasons for 
implementing a plan, the allocation process, the target household compositions, 
who will receive priority and additional tenancy conditions.

3.4. In summary, the draft local lettings plan aims to give priority to tenants who have 
an identified housing need, and who either wish to transfer from their existing 
property because they are overcrowded or because they wish to downsize.  

3.5. Tenants will be required to fulfil certain criteria before they are allocated one of 
these properties including having a clear rent account and no history of anti-social 
behaviour
[...]
an target.



8

Average number of DBC working days 
lost due to long term (>4 weeks) illness 
per employee

2.38 3.15 2.1 1

There has been an increase in long term sickness absence. An 
Employee Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been drafted with key 
actions to support employees with mental ill health and reduce absence 
levels.

Percentage of supplier payments made 
within 30 days of receipt of invoice 99.02% 99.35% 99.01%  99% Solid first months performance.

Average time taken to process a new 
claim for Housing Benefit (cumulative)

New indicator 
for 2017/18 N/A 22 28 23

In order to address the deterioration in performance, primarily caused by 
a significant increase in the number of changes in circumstances being 
reported, we have engaged with Capita's off-site processing resilience 
service. The focus of their attention will be on clearing the backlog of 
new claims outstanding and administering new claims on our behalf until 
further notice (there is no additional cost to the authority as this service is 
being funded by DWP grants). As the year progresses it is anticipated 
that performance will start to steadily improve.

Rent Collection and Arrears Recovery - 
rents collected as a proportion of rents 
owed.

97.67% 97.8% 91.9% 90% On track to achieve end of year target.

Number of visits to DBC website 821,974 829,677 226,842  The number of visits is in line with usual levels.

 



1

D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2018

MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 12 
June 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman)
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor S H Brown
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor Mrs. R M Currans
Councillor J Jones
Councillor Mrs. M B Kelly
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor D Page (Shadow Chairman)
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE
Councillor Mrs. R F Storey

ABSENT: Councillor J Bur
[...]
That the draft report covering the Committee’s work during the 2017-2018 
Municipal Year be referred to Cabinet as submitted and without amendment. 

14. POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

This report set out the Committee’s rolling Work Plan for the period June 2018 
to March 2019 as recorded in the table at Appendix A. 

The report also listed (para 3.8) additional areas for consideration by 
Committee, as agreed by Members on 13 June 2017, that had yet to be 
scheduled.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2018

15

The Chairman confirmed the following additions to the published Work Plan 
as agreed by Members during the consideration of earlier agenda items:

 Invitation to Mr Dan McDonald, Chair of RELATE (Medway & Kent) to 
brief the Committee on the organisation’s work with Dartford residents 
– September 2018;

 Air Quality Update Report – September 2018

RESOLVED:

1. That the published Work Plan at Appendix A to the report, together with 
the additions as Minuted above, be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.08 pm

Councillor E J Lampkin
CHAIRMAN




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2018
	7 Review of the Housing Allocations' Policy
	Cabinet Appendix A - Revised Allocations Policy  September 2018 - Final

	8 Draft Private Sector Housing Enforcement and Licensing Policy 2018
	PSH Enforcement Policy  - September 2018

	9 Draft Local Lettings Plan for Coleridge Road New Build Development
	Coleridge Road Lettings Plan - Appendix A

	10 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter 2018
	Appendix A Obudsman Annual Letter
	Appendix B - Ombudsman Report
	Appendix C - Ombudsman Report

	11 Street Naming and Numbering - Northfleet West Sub-station (Ebbsfleet Green) Phase 3
	Street Naming and Numbering - Appendix

	12 Corporate Plan - Performance Indicators
	APPENDIX A - Corporate Plan Key Actions (Q1 - 2018-19)
	APPENDIX B - Corporate Plan Performance Indicators (Q1 - 2018-19)

	13 Policy Overview Commi

Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel B held on Monday 3 
September 2018 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor M J Davis (Chairman)
Councillor I D Armitt JP
Councillor A Bardoe
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor D A Hammock
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor S R Jarnell
Councillor J Jones
Councillor P Kelly
Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE

ABSENT: Councillor R S L Perfitt
Councillor J Burrell
Councillor C S McLean
Councillor D J Mote
Councillor D Page
Councillor Mrs R F Storey
Councillor R J Wells

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Burrell, Page 
and Perfitt. 

2. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

3. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 

The Chairman advised that the following agenda item had been drawn down 
for debate:

  9. Draft Local Lettings Plan for Coleridge Road New Build Development

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items:

10. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman – Annual Review     
Letter  



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

2

11. Street Naming and Numbering – Northfleet West Sub-station 
(Ebbsfleet Green) Phase 3

12. Corporate Plan – Performance Indicators

13. Policy Overview Committee minutes – 12 June 2018

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ON ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 
ONLY 

There were no declarations of interests.

5. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other Committees.

6. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS' POLICY 

The Advisory Panel considered a review of the Housing Allocations’ Policy 
which had been adopted by the General Assembly of the Council on 18 March 
2013 as the Council’s framework for the allocation and management of future 
tenancies. The current policy had applied from 29 April 2013 and had 
subsequently been reviewed and approved by the Cabinet on 6 March 2014. 
In order to ensure a consistent approach a further review of the policy had 
been carried out and changes made, where appropriate, to reflect new 
legislation and operational methods to ensure that it complied with important 
changes in legislation and that social housing was correctly and fairly 
allocated to those in priority need.   

The Head of Housing explained that the Council was required by law to have 
an Allocations Policy and that this was key to managing the heavy demand for 
social housing which outstripped availability. It was therefore important to 
have a robust policy in place which prioritised need to ensure the best and 
fairest use of the Council’s resources and to ensure the right balance between 
the properties being advertised and property lettings. As part of this process 
the Council was keen to encourage downsizing to release properties for 
allocation to those requiring larger accommodation as well as complying with 
the legal requirements around reasonable preference. The policy also 
contained changes around the definition of refuges (supported 
accommodation) to broaden the opportunity to provide support to those 
people leaving refuges and in need of accommodation. 

A Member sought assurance that the provisions contained in paragraphs 5.20 
to 5.23 of the report, dealing with moves from supported accommodation, 
would ensure the necessary support for those people leaving supported 
accommodation and asked whether there was a ‘safety net’. He was assured 
that people leaving supported accommodation were likely to be vulnerable 
and would attract a high housing priority as a result, usually a Band A 
categorisation which would always result in an offer of housing within a 
reasonable time. The Member also raised concerns about the transparency of 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

3

the revised Allocations Policy. He felt that in practice anyone categorised as a 
Band D housing priority would not realistically be allocated housing in the 
foreseeable future and that this should be made more transparent in the 
policy. The Head of Housing confirmed that anyone in Band D was likely to 
either be in temporary accommodation or other accommodation and would 
therefore not be without a home. Anyone classed in Band C or above would 
be made a housing offer within a reasonable period of time (18-24 months) 
and the Allocations Policy was designed to manage demand and resource as 
fairly as possible according to need.

A Member expressed concern at placements of out-of-borough residents in 
Dartford by other local authorities and asked what impact this had on meeting 
the needs of local people. The Head of Housing admitted that this was a 
concern but that there was not much that the Council could do about this as 
placements were made in the private rented sector but that the Council did 
what it could to encourage other local authorities to behave responsibly.

A Member asked about the criteria used to deem a property to be ‘suitable’ as 
long term accommodation. The Head of Housing explained the criteria but 
also explained that it could also depend upon the circumstances of a 
particular case and what properties were available at the time to meet that 
need. The Member also sought and received assurance that in considering 
cases where parents shared the residency of children (paragraph 3.3) there 
was no risk of opening up one parent to the possibility of domestic abuse.

A Member asked whether the Council currently published on its website a 
breakdown of the houses let by Band either through Kent Homechoice or let 
directly. The Head of Housing said that data was available through Kent 
Homechoice but that this would not include cases where a property was 
offered and then withdrawn, which amounted to approximately 25% of cases. 
The Council currently published the average waiting times for the allocation of 
properties within each band but again this did not include data on offers which 
were withdrawn but this information could be provided.

There was general support for the publication of information on the Council’s 
website on an annual basis to include the number of lettings in each band, 
average waiting times and data on the number of properties allocated directly 
by the Council without going through Kent Homechoice.

The Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the report.

7. DRAFT PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT AND LICENSING 
POLICY 2018 

Rachel Evans, Senior Private Sector Housing Officer, provided an overview of 
the Draft Private Sector Housing Enforcement and Licensing Policy. The 
Advisory Panel was advised that the Council’s current Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement and Licensing Policy had been in operation since June 2014. 
Since that time operational and legislative changes had been introduced and 
as a consequence the policy required updating to reflect these changes, 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

4

which included extended powers in respect of the licensing of houses in 
multiple occupation and changes arising from the Housing and Planning Act 
2016. The changes in part reflected the growth of the private rented sector as 
a significant form of property tenure and the need to ensure that tenants had 
legal protections to ensure the suitability and safety of the properties they 
rented and protection from rogue landlords. The report set out the major 
changes to the policy, including new civil penalty enforcement powers, the 
extension of Rent Repayment Orders to cover a much wider range of 
offences, and extension of licensing powers in relation to Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO’s) and new energy efficiency standards. 

The definition of properties qualifying as HMO’s had been extended by 
legislation. Whilst there were currently 13 licensed HMO’s in the Borough it 
was difficult to provide accurate figures for those which would fall within the 
new regulations but this could be between 40-69 based on currently known 
HMO’s. The Housing and Planning Act 2016 also provided new powers for 
authorities to issue civil penalties as an alternative to prosecuting offenders 
through the Magistrates court, which was costly, time consuming and often 
resulted in small fines which did not accrue to the Council. The new civil 
penalties provided a powerful new deterrent to criminal landlord behaviour 
through the ability to impose financial penalties of up to £30,000 per offence 
which would complement current housing enforcement work. The Council 
would also be required to input details of any banning orders issued into a 
Rogue Landlord Database to record information about landlords who have 
received a banning order.  

Members congratulated the Head of Housing and his staff on the quality of the 
reports and policies submitted for their consideration, of which this was the 
latest example, welcomed the new policy and recognised the growth of the 
private rented housing sector and the need for appropriate regulation. A 
Member commented that the policy provided robust enforcement powers but 
asked what the Council was doing to encourage landlords to be good and 
responsible. He was advised that the Council did engage in activities to 
incentivise good behaviour through avenues such as the Landlords Forum, 
the sharing of information and good practice and always looked to resolve 
issues with landlords informally before taking enforcement action where 
possible/appropriate. The Member felt that measures to encourage 
responsible behaviour by landlords should be promoted and that it was 
important to engage positively with the private rented sector. The Head of 
Housing confirmed that steps would also be taken to publicise the new 
requirements and to move forward positively with landlords but that it was 
important that the Council had the powers to ensure that landlords met their 
obligations to tenants.

A Member asked whether mortgage lenders would be informed where action 
was taken against a landlord and was advised that where improvement 
notices were issued a local authority was required to copy these to interested 
parties which would include mortgage lenders. 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

5

A Member commented that under the current rules applied to HMO’s it was 
possible for local authorities to use planning legislation (Article 4) to set 
certain standards for HMO properties in addition to legislation applied to 
HMO’s. He asked whether this was still the case under the new legislation. It 
was explained that Article 4 was a Planning tool which could be used to limit 
the number of properties being used as HMO’s in an area and applications for 
change of use. The Housing Department liaised closely with officers in 
Development Control in such applications but would welcome the reflection of 
this in the wider Planning policies shaping the housing mix in the borough 
moving forward.

A Member asked for assurance that the growth of the private rented sector 
would be reflected in the Council’s Local Plan.

A Member noted that the new powers and legislation would also increase 
burdens on the Housing Department and asked whether the Department had 
the resources it needed to meet these obligations. He was advised that a new 
full time officer post had been approved and would be recruited along with an 
apprentice and it was envisaged that this would meet the additional demands.  
A Member asked whether the enforcement demands would impact upon 
staffing resources in Legal Services and whether this had been considered. It 
was explained that Legal Services had been consulted and the position would 
be kept under review, although it was hoped that the use of civil penalties 
would reduce the requirement for court action. 

An explanation was also provided on the requirements of the licensing 
procedure for HMO’s which included the completion of a detailed application 
form, the provision of certificates and other documents, consultation with the 
Fire Service and the requirement to inspect the HMO within the first five 
years, but in cases of high risk premises, ideally before the completion of the 
12 week application process.

A Member asked whether there was any additional funding being provided by 
the Government. It was confirmed that whilst there was no additional funding 
the money received as a result of issuing civil penalties and from licensing 
and other fees would be retained by the Council, unlike court fines, and 
ringfenced for housing services.  

The Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the report. 

8. DRAFT LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN FOR COLERIDGE ROAD NEW BUILD 
DEVELOPMENT 

The Cabinet Advisory Panel considered a report which set out a draft local 
lettings plan to be implemented for the Council’s new build housing 
development at Coleridge Road, Temple Hill which was due to completion in 
April 2019 and would provide 51 new homes for rent by local people. Local 
lettings plans were designed to ensure that the Council’s core objectives in 
terms of sustainable development and the minimisation of anti-social 
behaviour on estates were met as well as ensure a fair allocations process, 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

6

target household compositions, determine priority allocations and additional 
tenancy conditions. The draft local lettings plan was largely modelled on the 
local lettings plan for the Council’s first new build development at Hill View 
and any further lettings plans for future Council developments would be based 
on the core principles contained in the proposed draft plan. 

The Head of Housing explained that the plan aimed to give priority to tenants 
who had an identified housing need and who either wished to transfer from 
their existing property because they were overcrowded or wished to 
downsize. Tenants would be required to fulfil certain criteria including having a 
clear rent account and no history of anti-social behaviour. It was intended that 
most of the properties would be advertised through Kent Homechoice, 
although direct offers could be made in some circumstances. The quality of 
the design and build was high and it was aimed to make the housing 
aspirational and to this end it was planned to establish a ‘show flat’ to 
encourage those considering downsizing to apply. It was expected that the 
first flats would be let by Christmas.

A Member expressed some concern about creating a two tier allocations 
system and producing lettings plans on a scheme by scheme basis but 
welcomed the ambition to seek to free-up other Council properties for 
allocation to those in need of housing. The Head of Housing explained that 
the lettings plan was heavily based on that applied to Hill View and that future 
lettings plans would closely follow this model but that the plans would 
necessarily differ according to the size and nature of each development.   

Members were also concerned to ensure that anyone who had recently fallen 
into rent arrears because of their move onto universal credit, but who 
otherwise had had a clear rent account for a reasonable period of time, should 
not be precluded from applying for one of the properties. The Head of 
Housing confirmed that whilst it was usually a requirement to have a clear rent 
account the Housing Department would consider the reasons why an 
applicant had fallen into arrears and there was an ability to relax the criteria 
where there were extenuating circumstances which would lead to unfairness 
or inequality. The Advisory Panel felt that it should be made clear in the report 
that the circumstances of falling into rent arrears as a result of a move to 
Universal Credit would not preclude someone applying for a property and that 
the individual circumstances would be taken into account.

A Member also felt that the requirement in the tenancy conditions that rent 
should be paid by direct debit required qualification.

A Member said that at the opening of the Hill View development the 
impression had been given that the development would deal directly with the 
issue of homelessness. This was not in fact the case as allocations were not 
made to the homeless but rather freed up properties elsewhere which could 
be allocated to those without homes and so had had an indirect impact. He 
felt that it was important to manage expectations for the lettings at Coleridge 
Road.     



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

7

The Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the report.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2018 

The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 

10. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - NORTHFLEET WEST SUB-
STATION (EBBSFLEET GREEN) PHASE 3 

The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report.

11. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendation contained in the 
report.

12. POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE MINUTES - 12 JUNE 2018 

The Cabinet Advisory Panel noted the minutes of the Policy Overview 
Committee held on 12 June 2018.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

Councillor M J Davis
CHAIRMAN


